THE SUTTON GROUP

1480 MORAGA ROAD

Surret PMB 395 Sois, FOUNDATIONS, DRAINAGE, CONTAINMENTS PHONE (925) 631-1688
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Mr. Michael Cortez \hy :"i S5
Oro Loma Sanitary District S
. _ . [
2600 Grant Avenue (\ o\ | =R

San Lorenzo, 94580
L 0
SUBJECT:
REPORT OF QUARTERLY SAMPLING OF GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
FORMER GASOLINE TANK SITE CLOSURE

2600 GRANT AVE., SAN LORENZO, CA
OLSD PONo. 4911, SGFwLENo. 3022.9 STID 1996

Dear Mike:

We have completed four quarters of sampling the three ground water monitoring wells in the
general vicinity of the District’s Engineering Department office building. This work has been
performed in accordance with Contract Amendment Number 6, dated October 23, 1998 and with '
the Work Plan for this project dated December 18, 1998. The Work Plan was approved by
Alameda County Health Care Agency’s Environmental Protection Division (LOP) in their letter
dated January 26, 1999. '

Wells and Sampling Program

The three wells were installed in February 1999. Documentation of the installation, 1ncludmg
drilling logs, and results of the first sampling were conveyed to Alameda County LOP in our
report dated March 16, 1999. Logs of the well borings were transmitted to Alameda County
Public Works Agency in a letter dated March 16, 1999. The sampling program was concurred
by LOP in their letter dated March 31, 1999. The results of the second sampling were
transmitted to Alameda County LOP in our report dated June 9, 1999. The results of the third
sampling were transmitted to Alameda County LOP in our report dated September 21, 1999.
Following each sampling, a confirmatory letter was received from the LOP’s case officer, Mr.
Amir Gholami.

The fourth sampling was performed in late November, 1999. Following indication of
petroleum-constituents in one sample not heretofore detected at any concentration, that weli was

re-sampled in December, 1999, This is discussed below.

Samples were transmitted under chain-of-custedy and analyzed by Sequoia Analytlcal’
Petaluma laboratory, ELAP No. 1-2374. Analysis was for gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) in accordance with the guideline procedure of the
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board using a modified EPA Method 8015/8020
procedure. In the initial sampling, an additional analysis for the ‘Oxy-Seven’ compounds was
performed in February 1999 in response to a request from the LOP,
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A second pair of samples were collected from well MW-3 on December 27, 1999. The
November well sample had indicated a first-time presence of ethyl benzene, toluene and (total)
xylenes. The pair of supplementary samples from MW-3 were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical’s
Walnut Creek laboratory, ELAP No. 1271.

Sampling Results

The attached Tables 1 and 2 contain all water sample results. Table 1 includes results for four
quarterly analyses for gasoline, BTEX and MTBE. Table 2 presents the results of the one-time
analysis of the ‘Seven Oxygenates” performed in February, 1999.

~ The three monitoring wells have indicated a general absence of gasoline and its key constituent
compounds, with the exception of the final sampling of MW-3 in November, which indicated a
low presence of toluene, xylenes, and ethyl benzene, and of MTBE. MTBE was indicated in the
initial analysis for well MW-3, as part of the oxygenate analysis which was performed by EPA
Method 8260. The lesser reporting limit indicated a presence of MTBE in well MW-3 at
approximately 1.5 pg/l, which is below the customary reporting limit of 2.0 pg/l

The one-time presence of toluene, xylenes, and ethyl benzene in MW-3 in November, along
with an absence of MTBE was peculiar, thus a supplementary sampling was- performed. The
results, presented on Table 1, indicate a previous absence of the gasoline constituents. Thus the
results have been presented in parentheses. The re-sampling did indicate a presence of MTBE in

well MW-3, at a slightly higher level than in the previous samplings. '

Discussion

The three monitoring wells were installed at the request of the LOP to provide data about ground
water conditions at this site, which is located immediately upgradient of the District’s POTW.
In prevmus investigations and technical evaluations of this former tank site by The Sutton
Group', it was conclwded that mntam;nants emanating from the tank site. were contained by the |
geological materials, -¥hgs. icnr - was poncurred by Mr. Kevin Graves of the San Francisco -
Bay Regional Water Quality C@ntrol Board: Further; the report concluded: ©

“%. The ground water investigations had confirmed that the sewer trench backfill beneath the
' Grant Avenue sidewalk provides an impervious barrier to off site transport of gasoline-
tainted ground water emanating from the former gasoline tank site.

Dok . . .
‘2. The trench backfill envelope acts as a collection and transport conduit for this tainted
" water, transporting it into the District’s adjacent sewage treatment plant (POTW).

3% Native soils upon which the treatment plant is founded are organic-rich bayland deposits
“enhanced by the POTW presence. By their nature, the soils beneath the sewage treatment

* The Sutton Group, 1998 ‘Report of Supplemental Slte Evaluatlon In The Vlcmlty Of The
Former Site Of Tha: 4008 Gallen{appling:* & vt i Tobtm ity : ; '
Center San Lorenzo Cahforma dated July 13 1998, Prepared for Mr Mlke Cortez at the Oro
Loma Sanitary District, and submitted to Alameda County Environmental Health Agency’s
Ground Water Protection Division.

THE SUTTON GROUP
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plant comprise an active bio-reactor, known to be entirely capable of digesting and
decomposing gasoline constituents in ground water.

It was thus concluded in that report that tainted ground water emanating from the former tank
location is contained and thus does not threaten the public, nor waters of the State.

On that basis, two of the wells, MW-1 and MW-2, were sited in Grant Avenue, outside the
containment barrier. The third, MW-3 was sited northwest of the tank site, and separatedfrom
it by the trench for a sanitary sewer branch. The site, tank site, flow path and well locations
are

___Com;lu&am

"mmnment |

Recommendation

Based upon the above conclusion, It is recommended that the ground water sampling program
be terminated, and the three monitoring wells closed

We appreciate the opportunity to be of continued service to The District. Please call me if you
have questions or if I can assist you in any other way.

Yours truly,
THE SUTTON GROUP

R. Sutton, PE/GE

Geotechnical Engineer No. 812
Civil Engineer No. 40324
Licenses valid till 12/31/2002

Attachments:
Table 1 Summary of Ground Water Sample Analyses
Table 2 Summary of Ground Water Analyses: Selected Oxygenates and

Additives
Figure 1 Location of Ground Water Monitoring Wells
Analytical Report, Sequoia Analytical, dated December 7, 1999.
Analytical Report, Sequoia Analytical, dated January 6, 2000.

Two Copies Sent
One copy sent to Mr. Amir Gholami at Alameda County (LOP)

THE SUTTON GROUP
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRCGCARBONS AS GASOLINE, BTEX AND MTBE
EPA METHOD 8015M/8020M

resulisin pg/l (ppb)

MW-1 2/19/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/30/99 N/A ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
DUP 11/23/99 ND ND ND ND . ND ND
MW-2 2/19/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/30/99 N/A ND “ND ND ND ND
11/23/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 2/19/99 ND ND ND ND ND 151
“DUP | 2/19/99 ND ND ND ND ND N/A
5/10/99 ND ND ND ND  ND 1.5°
8/30/99 N/A ND ND ND ND ND
11/23/99 ND ND [0.69) [0.58)° 3y’ ND
1/6/00 ND ND ND ND ND 3.1°
DUP 1/6/00 ND ND ND ND ND 26°
TRIP 2/10-22/99 ND ND ND ND ND N/A
BLANK _
5/8-20/99 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
8/27-31/99 N/A N/A N/A - N/A N/A N/A
REPORTING LIMITS 50.0 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 2.00
NOTES:
ND Analyte not detected at stated reporting limit
N/A Not analyzed
1. Analyzed by EPA method 82608, reporting limit was t pg/l.
2. Estimated value below method reporting limit of 2 pg/l.
3. Inconsistent contaminant pattern. Sample result spurious, re-sampledd
4, Reporting limit at 2.5 pg/l.

ORD LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT, STID 1996
30229 TABLE 1 for round 4a:

THE SUTTON GROUP




RESULTSIN pg/l (ppb)

S

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES
SELECTED FUEL OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES

'EPA METHOD 8015M/8020M

Samples collected 2/19/99

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT STID 1996
30229 TABLE 2 oxygenatesfor Q4

o 1,2 DCA)
0219994 MW-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
0219998 MW-2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
021999c MW-3 ND ND ND ND ND . ND ND 1.49
REPORTING
LimiTs 1.00 20.0 1.00 0.500 0.500 100 1.00 1.00

THE SUTTON GROUP
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Location Map.
Ground Water Monitoring Wells
1,000 Gollan Gosoline Tank Areg :
QRO LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT
SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNLIA

THE SUTTON GROUP
1480 Morago Road, Sulte |
Moraga, Colifornia 945565

Phene (925) 631-1688
fax {925) B31-1571

Engineering and Environmentol Services
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Sequoia 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 94954
{707) 792-1865

v Analytic al FAX (707) 792-0342

December 7, 1999

John Sutton, PE

The Sutton Group

1480 Moraga Road., Suite 1
Moraga, CA 94556-2006

RE: Oro Loma Sanitation District/P911670
Dear John Sution, PE

Enclosed are the resulté of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on November 24, 1899, If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, '

Michelle M. Portis
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1-2374




< 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D
SeqUOIa Petaluma, CA 94954
(FO7) 792-1865

v Analytical FAX (707) 792-0342

The Sutton Group Project: Oro Loma Sanitation District Sampled: 11/23/99
1480 Moraga Road., Suite 1 Project Number: 5G30228/Oro Loma Received: 11/24/99
Moraga, CA 94556-2006 Project Manager: John Sutton, PE Reported:  12/3/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P911670

Sample Description | Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
112301 P911670-01 ‘Water 11/23/99

112302 Po11670-02 Water -11/23/99

112303 P911670-03 Water 11/23/99

112304 P911670-04 Water 11/23/99

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apj_;f_; 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entivety.

Page 1 of 4
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y | Sequoia
W ¥ Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

[

100
[ at

(R

The Sutton Group Project:  Oro Loma Sanitation District Sampled: 11/23/99
1480 Moraga Road., Suite 1 Project Number: SG30228/0Oro Loma Received: 11/24/99
Moraga, CA 94556-2006 Project Manager: John Sutton, PE Reported:  12/7/99
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Noies*
112301 P911670-01 Water
Gasoline 9110711 11/30/99  12/1/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene ! ! Y 0.500 0.692 "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 0.577 "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 1.27 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ) " " " 2.00 ND "
Swrrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " s 65.0-135 100 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 65.0-133 106 “
112302 P911670-02 Water
Gasoline 5110711 11/30/99  12/1/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Kylenes (total} ) " " * 0.500 ND "
Methy! tert-butyl ether " " " 2.00 ND " L
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene “ " " 65.0-135 101 %
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene “ " " 65.0-135 104 "
112303 P911670-03 Water
Gasoline 9110711 11/36/99  12/1/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene " " " 0.500 WD *
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " v i 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Methy! tert-buty] ether v " " 2.00 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " Y " 635.0-135 99.7 %
Surrogaite: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " ! " 65.0-135 106 “
112304 P911670-04 Water
Gasoline 9110711  11/30/99  12/1/99 50.0 ND ug/l
Benzene * " " 0.500 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.500 ND "
Methyl tert-buty] ether " " " 2.00 ND "
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluoratoluene " " " 65.0-135 99.7 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 65.0-135 106 "

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 2 of 4




1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
SequOla e Petaluma:aCA 04954

(707) 792-1865
v An alyth al o FAX (707) 792-0342
- - U BJTY
The Sutton Group Project:  Oro Loma Sanitation District Sampled: 11/23/99
1480 Moraga Road., Suite | Project Number: SG30228/Oro Loma Received: 11/24/99
Moraga, CA 94556-2006 Project Manager: John Sutton, PE Reported: 12/7/99
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8026M/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD

Analyte Analyzed Leve] Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % HNotes*
Batch: 9110711 Date Prepared: 11/30/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 waters
Blank 9110711-BLK1 :
Gasoline B 11/30/99 ND ug/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " ND " 0.500
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.500
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.500
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 2.00
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 289 ! 65.0-135  96.3
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 297 " 63.0-135 990
LCS 9110711-BS1
(Gasoline 11/30/99 1000 1050 ug/l 65.0-135 105
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 29/ " 635.0-135 970
Matrix Spike 9110711-MS1 P911680-01
Gasoline 11/30/99 1000 ND 1030 ug/l 65.0-135 103 L
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorohenzene “ 300 288 " 63.0-135  96.0
Matrix Spike Dup 9110711-MSD1 P911630-01
Gasoline 11/30/99 1000 ND 1030 ug/t 65.0-135 103 200 0
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene ¥ 300 287 “ 65.0-135 957
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 3 of 4




W Analytical

‘ Sequoia

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

The Sutton Group Project: Oro Loma Sanitation District Sampled: 11/23/99
1480 Moraga Road., Suite 1 Project Number:  SG30228/Oro Loma Received: 11/24/99
Moraga, CA 94556-2006 Project Manager: John Sutton, PE Reported:  12/3/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov, Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Page 4 of 4




Reporting information:

THE SUTTON GROUP

1. Client:

ORO LOMA SANITARY DISTRIC]

Engineering dnd Environmental Services

Address: 2600 Grant Avenue

51 Shuey Drive

Sa1 Lorenzo CA, 94580

Moraga, California, 94556-2620

Contact: Michael Cortez

phone (310) 631-1688 fax (510)631-1371

Alt. Contact:

Address Report To:

Send Invoice To:

JOHN SUTTON
THE SUTTON GROUFP

% Oro Loma Sapitary District

2600 Grant Ave

/. /

Page
REQUEST FOR ANALYSIS / CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Lab Job Number:

Lab Destinati %_Mdm&

L
3
f2§ %f’?

Date Samples Shipped:
Lab Contact:
/f’,’/fﬁ
5’,,_? = & Bi—SEFF

Date Resulls Required:
Date Report Required:
Client Phone No.:

”ﬁigg‘i’*ﬁj“gﬁ;gjggz h L San Lorenzo, CA, 94580 Client. FAX No.: 2SS ~EB/~/372/
(925) 631-1888, FAX (925) 631.1371 — | Att. Mr. Michael Cortez ' / VS 7
= . - /ﬁ//é 70
Client P.O. No.: Client Project |.D. No.: _S_G!B_O_ZZ_L—
Sample Team Member{s) Suﬂuﬂ\/\ @ ‘é}
. ; Date/ No. | Type :
Lab Client Sample Alr : Sample
Number Indentification ) Vo!umg Cc]llerznc?ed Type Pres ) CgIn. Cg:ﬂ. $ ~ Comments / Hazards
230/ Fo/lko -9/ (U3 7 M| 3 ot T Apslysis foy
/2202 ov )5 |7 RERT N N _SFELBC L praedie
/2503 Of’_ [L/’L} 7 | | 3 ' < CO— D
/230 NA oy WS 7 1] |3 e d / Z_ ;&MCB—‘
1 oo, o
= T E'\E?@ -EE:E e r ya
' .1_-1:&@5;1{3 BN . evy L %@J@QW
et e m‘;___ ; =
- ‘\l._}.\ <
Relinauishad by- ATE TIME Receivad by: TIME
s nishe  Hlpm  SSSSOLSE Frigelis) 4 23/?7 /o
Relinquishag by: o DATE TME R db
e S W] Mpirn—— a1 -
— , AT TIME Received by:
ey il 3w |Sesse VO \&an Fay
Method of Shipment Lab Comments = ' Tt \ +

*Sample type (Specify): 1} 37mm 0.8 ym MCEF  2) 256mm 0.8 ym MCEF  3) 25mm 0.4 pym polycarb. filter

4) PVC fitter, diam.

pofe size

5) Charcoal tube 6) Silica gef tube  7) Water 8) Soil 9} Bulk Sample

11} Other
YELLOW - PROJECT FILE

10) Other

COPIES: WHITE - JOB FILE

PINK - CLIENT



) 404 N. Wiget Lane
Se qUOIa Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) O88-9600

v Analytic a]. FAX (925) 988-9673

6 January, 2000

John Sutton

The Sutton Group

1480 Moraga Road Suite # 385
Moraga, CA 94556

RE: Oro Loma Sanitary District

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 27-Dec-99 17:10. if
you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

i Tl :

ulianne Fegley
Project Manager




e -Sequoia
W¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

The Sutton Group
1480 Moraga Road Suite # 395
Moraga CA, 94556

Project: Oro Loma Sanitary District
Project Number: OLSD-30229
Project Manager: John Sutton

Reported:
06-Jan-0C 17:38

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

LSam ple ID Labnratory m Matrix Date Sampled Date Received —l
122799-01 W912539-01 Water 27-Dec-99 14:30 27-Dec-9% 17:10
12279902 | W912539-02 Water 27-Dec-99 14:40 27-Dec-99 17:10

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck =~

The resulty in this report apply to the sumples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of
L custody document. This analytical report st be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 4




Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94558

(925) 9B3-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

The Sutton Group
1480 Moraga Road Suite # 395
Moraga CA, 94556

Project: Ora Loma Sanitary District

Project Number: OLSD-30229
Project Manager: John Sutton

Reporied:
06-Jan-00 1738

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
122799-01 (W912535-01) Water Sampled: 27-Dec-99 14:30 Received: 27-Dec-99 17:10
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugll 1 0AD3004 03-Jan-00  (3-Jan-00 EPA
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " “ 8015M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " n " " w "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Methyl tert-butyl ether 31 2.5 " " " " " "
Survogate: a,a,0-Trifluorotoluene 93.0% 70-130 “ " " ”
122799-02 (W912539-42) Water Sampled: 27-Dec-99 14:40 Received: 27-Dec-99 17:10
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 wupd 1 0A03004 03-Jan-00  03-Jan-O0 EPA
Benzene ND 0.50 " " “ " " B015M/8020
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.6 23 n " " " " "
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluoroioluene 92.0% 70-130 " “ “ “

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Oadening

The resulis in this veport apply to the samples analyzedin accordance with the chan of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirveny.

Julﬁma Fegley, Project

nager

Page 2 of 4




Sequoia
W’ Analytical

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
{925) 988-2600

FAX (925) 988-2673

The Sutton Group

Moraga CA, 945356

1480 Moraga Road Suite # 393

Project: Oro Loma Sanitary District

Project Number: OLSD-30229
Project Manager: John Sutton

Reported:
06-Jan-00 17:38

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 0A03004:  Prepared 03-Jan-00 Using EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (0A03004-BLKT)
Puepeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/t
Benzene ND 0,50 *
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.30 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Meihyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 "
Surrogute: a,q,a-Trifluorotoluene 328 * 30.0 1o 70-130
LCS (0A03004-BS1)
Benzene 21.0 0.50 ug/l 20.0 105 70-130
Toluena 21.3 0.50 " 20.0 106 70-130
Ethyibenzene 21.0 0.50 " 20.0 1035 T0-130
Kylenee (total) 60.1 0.50 " 60.¢ 100 70-130
:S‘urmgafe: a, &, a-Trifluorotoluene 207 " 300 29.0 70-130
Matrix Spike (0A03004-MS1) Source: W912534-06
Benzene 219 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 109 70-130
Toluene 222 0.50 " 20.0 ND 111 70-130
Ethylbenzene 223 (.30 " 20.0 ND 111 70-130
XKylenes (total) 64.0 0.50 " 60.0 ND 107 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorolofuene 293 " 300 977 76-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0A03004-MSD1) Source: W912534-06
Benzene 23.1 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 116 70-130 333 20
Toetuene 23.5 0.50 " 20.0 ND 11% 70-130 3.69 20
Ethylbenzene 23.6 0.50 " 20,0 ND 118 70-130 5.66 20
Kylenes (total) 67.7 0.50 " 60.0 ND 113 70-130 5.62 20
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotaluene 303 " 30.0 10! 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek ~

e Fegley, Project

agpger

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzedin accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report nust be veproducediniss entirely.

Page 3 of 4




'SP Analytical

Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creel, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

The Sutton Group Project: Oro Loma Sanitary District
1480 Moraga Road Suite # 395 Project Number; QLSD-30229
Moraga CA, 94536 Project Manager: John Sutton

Reported:
06-Jan-0) 17:38

DET
ND

NR

dry

Notes and Definitions
Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Nat Reported
Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek

The resulty in this report apply to the sanples mmalyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analyfical report must be reproduced inits entirety.

Ju&(yne Fegley, Progect M#aggf
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I 885 Jarvis Drive » Morgan Hiil, CA 45037 » (404) 7 /76-96U0 » FAX (408) 7H2-6308
U 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
m SEQUOIA ANAI—YT|CAL & 404 N. Wiget Lane « Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (925) 988-3600 FAX (925) 988-9673
Q 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
v CHAIN OF CUSTODY 0 1551 Industrial Road = San Carlos, CA 94070 « (650} 232-3600 FAX (650) 232-9612
Company Name: m SLLIT\S NG éﬁm@ Project Name: () L.SD — 20 %‘f Wq /25 29
M.ailing Address: [ /6P W @, S’;‘é_/_;#»‘% Billing Address (i fiiﬂerent}: 10 r0 Losus fém%j Lrsmeeor
lcty: HJoraeas State: (4 Zip CooeZST 1 | Aol leelote, ) 2L 0o Sanih btterzee
] 4 v ) -
Telephone: I~ ~ o/ /e Fax ~¢3/-/57/ |Pox Sy e, s0 A TR0 |E
Report T%{ &m/ Sampler: 3@5 QC Data: H'Level D (Standard) Q Levé,I C OlevelB UOlevelA (?
Turnarouhal O 10 Working Days 0O 3 Waorking Days Q2 - 8 Hours KDrinking Water | Analyses Requested] E
Time: M 7 Working Days O 2 Working Days 0 Waste Water
0O 5 Working Days QO 24 Hours Q Other
Client Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Sequoia’s
Sample |.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. Type Sample # / Comments
BE/ 2279700 (HTenzp W) B | VOA oia-c ) MDL: ATEX, 456
- ~ o 4 3
2 2270700 | (W T0r0 W | BT VOA| 0248 | @ 0$u/H §
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Helinquish%m Date/ Z/z/ﬁ Time S /A1 Received By: ; . |pate: {33 715¢) Time: {73 (0
- 7 f L
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By{ / Data: Time:
.  Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: Date: | Time:

Ware Samples Raceivad in Goard Condition? ™MYes [0 No Samples on lee?  W¥as 1 No Mathad of Shipment /{/lfffa-ﬁf\ Panea / nt /




